BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Adoption of Numeric) In re: Conservation Goals Consideration of National Energy) Policy Act Standards (Section) 111) by:) DOCKET NO. 930548-EG FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY) DOCKET NO. 930549-EG FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION) DOCKET NO. 930550-EG GULF POWER COMPANY) DOCKET NO. 930551-EG TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY) DOCKET NO. 930552-EG) ORDER NO. PSC-93-1659-PCO-EG ISSUED: November 12, 1993

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING INTERVENTION

BY THE COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Section 366.82(2), Florida Statutes, and at the request of the Governor of Florida, Lawton Chiles, the Florida Department of Community Affairs is hereby appointed to serve as the Executive Office of the Governor's appointee in these proceedings. From this point forward, the Florida Department of Community Affairs shall be a party to this docket.

It is, therefore

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the intervention of the Florida Department of Community Affairs, by and through the Executive Office of the Governor, is hereby acknowledged. It is further

ORDERED that all parties herein shall furnish copies of all testimony, exhibits, pleadings which may hereinafter be filed in this docket to:

12200 nov 128

ORDER NO. PSC-93-1659-PCO-EG DOCKETS NOS. 930548-EG, 930549-EG, 930550-EG, 930551-EG, 930552-EG PAGE 2

> L. Benjamin Starrett, Director Strategic Planning and Policy Coordination Department of Community Affairs 2740 Centerview Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1200

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this $\underline{12th}$ day of $\underline{November}$, $\underline{1993}$.

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)